# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6285533

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2019

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT F. BODI	01/01/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INNOVIATION BY IMAGINATION LLC
Street Address:	1642 QUEENS CT.
City:	WESTLAKE
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44145

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61476942
Application Number:	13450131
Application Number:	15786114
Application Number:	16994255
Application Number:	16994272

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (440)360-7061

Email: rfbodi@bodilawllc.com

Correspondent Name: BODI LAW LLC

Address Line 1: 25935 DETROIT RD.#153
Address Line 4: WESTLAKE, OHIO 44145

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RFB
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBER F. BODI
SIGNATURE:	/ Robert F. Bodi /
DATE SIGNED:	09/04/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

PATENT REEL: 053699 FRAME: 0012

506238789

source=BodiAssignment-signed#page1.tif source=BodiAssignment-signed#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053699 FRAME: 0013

## ASSIGNMENT FOR US UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION

Attorney Docket Number:	RFB-47995US1
-------------------------	--------------

## As a below-named inventor, I hereby declare that:

this Assignment is directed to all variants of the applications entitled:

System, Device, and Method of Detecting Drowning using Multiple Sensors

And includes, and is based at least in part, on the following listed patent applications:

Application Number:	Attorney Docket Number	Filing Date:
61/476,942	RFB-47995	April 19, 2011
13/450,131	RFB-47995US1	April 18, 2012
15/786,114	RFB-47995US2	October 17, 2017

WHEREAS, new and useful improvements have been made by the undersigned as described in the above-identified application and its parent application(s).

WHEREAS, <u>Innovation by Imagination LLC</u>, having a place of business at <u>1642</u> <u>Queens Ct. Westlake, OH 44145</u>, hereinafter referred to as "assignee", is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under said improvements and inventions and patent rights therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under said improvements and inventions and all patents, patent applications, patent rights, and inventors' certificates thereof, therefor, and therein, including without limitation said application for patent in the United States, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues and extensions thereof, all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all patents which may be granted for said improvements and inventions by states or nations other than the United States, or by other authority, entity, or organization, all applications therefor, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications, have been and are hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and delivered unto assignee, its successors and assigns by the undersigned; and it is covenanted and agreed by the undersigned, and for executors, administrators, and legal representatives of the undersigned, that at assignee's request any and all applications, affidavits, assignments, and other instruments will be made, executed, and delivered as may be necessary, or desirable to secure for or vest in assignee, its successors or assigns, any improvement, inventions, right,

PATENT REEL: 053699 FRAME: 0014 title, interest, application, patent, patent right or other right or property covered by this assignment, and the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested and authorized to issue any and all United States patents granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries are hereby authorized to issue any letters patent granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this declaration and assignment has been executed below (or on the following pages) by the undersigned:

Legal Name of Inventor:	Robert F. Bodi
Signature of Inventor:	Mad Int
Date:	January 1, 2019
Witness:	
Witness:	